

Regulated by the ADGM Financial Services Regulatory Authority

WEBSITE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

GENERAL DISCLAIMER

AM Wealth Limited is formed and registered under the Laws of the Abu Dhabi Global Market ("ADGM") under Registered Number 13006, Financial Services Permission (FSP) Number 220135, having its registered offices at 804, Al Sila Tower, Abu Dhabi Global Market Square, Al Maryah Island, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates (hereinafter referred to as "AMWL" or "Company").

AM Wealth Limited is authorized and regulated by the Financial Services Regulatory Authority ("FSRA") and other relevant laws, rules and regulations of ADGM, whose authorization allows the Company to provide a range of financial services under the following Regulated Activities: Dealing in Investment as Agent, Dealing in Investments as Principal (only as Matched Principal), Arranging Deals in Investments, Advising on Investments or Credit and Providing Custody.

The proposed financial services and/or financial products, or communicated information are only available to Professional Client and/or Market Counterparty, and should not be distributed to Retail Clients or potential Retail Clients (as defined under the FSRA Conduct of Business Rulebook).

The term "website" means www.amwealth.ae

The term "Company" or "us" or "we" refers to AM Wealth Limited who is the owner of the website.

The term "you" or "your" refers to the user or viewer of AM Wealth Limited's website.

Your access to and use of this website is subject to these terms and conditions, our GENERAL TERMS OF BUSINESS (as applicable to your jurisdiction of residence), and any notices, disclaimers or other statements contained on this website (referred to collectively as "Terms"). If you continue to browse and use this website, you are agreeing to comply with and be bound by the Terms.

The material on this website is for information purposes only, and is not an offer or recommendation to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. Further, none of the material on the website is intended to constitute investment advice or a recommendation to make (or refrain from making) any kind of investment decisions and may not be relied on as such. Historical data and analysis should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of any further performance, analysis, forecast or prediction.

This website is not directed at any jurisdiction and is not intended for any use that would be contrary to local law or regulation. If you are residing outside of UAE, you should take appropriate advice from a suitably qualified professional adviser in the country in which you reside or do business in order to find out if any restrictions are applicable.

ACCURACY OF INFORMATION AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Information and related products have no explicit warranty, and none can be implied as to the accuracy, completeness or timeliness of any such. All information is provided 'as-is' other



Regulated by the ADGM Financial Services Regulatory Authority

than those warranties implied by and incapable of exclusion, restriction or modification under applicable law.

Neither AM Wealth Limited, its affiliates, any of its or their direct or indirect information providers nor any other third-party involved in, or related to, compiling, computing or creating any of the information (collectively, the 'AM Wealth Limited parties') warrants or guarantees the originality, accuracy and/or the completeness of any of the information or the results to be obtained by any use thereof and none of the AM Wealth Limited parties shall have any liability to any person or entity for any errors, omissions or interruptions of or in connection with the information.

Further, none of the AM Wealth Limited parties makes any express or implied warranties of any kind and the AM Wealth Limited parties hereby expressly disclaim all warranties (including, without limitation and for purposes of example only, all warranties of title, sequence, availability, originality, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, non-infringement, merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose and all implied warranties arising from trade usage, course of dealing and course of performance) with respect to the information, without limiting the generality of any of the foregoing, in no event shall any of the AM Wealth Limited parties have any liability to any person or entity for any damages, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental, punitive, consequential (including, without limitation, loss of use, lost profits or revenues or any other economic loss), even if it might have anticipated, or was advised or notified of, the possibility of such damages.

We understand that due to the use of technology the user of our website may face certain interruption, disruption or suspension of our services. We will notify the users about any planned outage and maintenance. We are not liable for the monetary or data losses or inaccurate, inaccessible or incomplete representation of information on related products as a result of such interruption, disruption, suspension, outage or maintenance of our website.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Any information presented on the our website including but not limited to text, pictures, charts, designs, logos, video and other content is owned by AM Wealth Limited and is protected by copyrights, trademarks, and/or other proprietary rights and laws of UAE and other countries.

RESTRICTIONS ON USE

While using the website you agree that the information can be used only for personal purposes and cannot be used for further resale, additional advise/consultation etc. so that no other person or organization may have a benefit from obtaining this information including situations where this information is used to compete with the owner of information (AM Wealth Limited). AM Wealth Limited is the owner of the website so any unauthorized hypertext links to this website are prohibited.

INDEMNIFICATION

While using the website you agree to compensate any expense which may arise as a result of your actions with the website information or links to the website with AM Wealth Limited, its employees, owners, related parties, agents, etc.



804, Al Sila Tower, ADGM Square Al Maryah Island, Abu Dhabi, UAE

Regulated by the ADGM Financial Services Regulatory Authority

GOVERNING LAW

This website is governed by ADGM Regulations.

OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE

Official Correspondence must be sent via postal mail to: AM Wealth Limited Office 804, Al Sila Tower, ADGM Square, Al Maryah Island, Abu Dhabi, UAE, PO box 764723 Email: <u>info@amwealth.ae</u>